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DR. KAILAS: May I know whe ther after the passing of the Urban Land Ceiling Act, funds have not been released in respect of loans which UC has sanctioned to cooperative so ciety buildings under MI.G. Will the Government give this guideline to LIC that it should release these funds for which mon>bers of the cooperative societies ore waiting since long as the buildings were ready long back?

MR. SPEAKER: Are they low and middle ncome-group buildings'7

DR. KAILAS- Yes, m Chembur area of Bombay they are for low and middle income groups.

SHRI H K L. BHAGAT:
The hon number is asking about certain projection Bombay. If ho gives me mor0 precise information. I will look into it
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SHRI H. K L BHAGAT:
He is asking about arocations to Bihar State Government I have fig ures for all States, but I will supply them to him privately, if he wants it Otherwise, about every State, ques tions will be asked now.

itqwrt of Gojral Committee an UMa

*266. SHRI S. M. BANERJEE:
Will the Minister of EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Gujral Committee on Urdu has submitted its report;

(b) if so, steps taken by Govern ment to implement the recommenda tions; and

(cl whether a copy of the Report will be laid on the Table of the House? \

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(PROF. S. NURUL HASAN): (a)

Yes. Sir.

(b) and (c). The questions of im-
plemnting the recommendations and laying the Report on the Table of the House will arise after the Report has been considered and decisions on its recommendations taken.

SHRI S M BANERJEE: May I know when this report was submitted bv Mr. Guiral. what are its saliert features and when the Government is likely to accept it?

PROF. S. NURUL HASAN: The report was submitted on 8th May 75.
About the recommendations, I have already said that I will be able to place the report before the House after the Government have considered it.

MR. SPEAKER: Along with their decision.

SHRI S. M BANERJEE: This was published in May 1975, more th«n a year ago.

MR. SPEAKER; Published’

SHRI S M. BANERJEE; It ha» been submitted by Shri Gujral This Committee was Appointed after heated
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4&fc*ngeg had triun pbcc in the House that Urdu should be given the proper place. We all fought for it, irrespective of party affiliations. Now that the report has been submitted, irrespective of whether the Govern ment accept it or not, let it be circu lated to the members.

MR. SPEAKER: Would the Gov ernment take a decision very soon or will it take a long time?

PROF. S. NURUL HASAN: This report involves extensive consulta tions between the Ministries of the Government of India as well as with the State Governments. I cannot give any deadline here; it will take gome lime to hold these consultations.
These are very important matters.
Government have already said that they want to provide full protection and support to the Urdu-speaking people.

MR. SPEAKER: But the members are anxious to know what the report is. You say that you will lay it on the Table after a decision is taken.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: My request was very limited. The Gov ernment may or may not accept the report after detailed consideration.
My submission is that the report should see the light of day. So, it should be circulated to Members.

MR. SPEAKER: . That is precisely what I am suggesting for the con sideration of the Minister. If the consideration of the report is going to take more time, unless It is not in the public interest, which of course can be decided only by the Govern ment, the Minister may consider sharing the report with the House.

PROF. S. NURUL HASAN: Sir, may I draw your kind attention to a reply that I gaVe on the 18th Novem ber 1974, before the Committee had submitted its report, when I said:

•'When the Committee submits its report, and after it has been considered by the Government,. Hhe report will be placed on the Table of the House, according to the normal procedure.”

So, Government have considered it.
There are some delicate matters in-
volvad. It was, therefore, decided to go into them... .

MR. SPEAKER: We have to wait for full consideration and final deci sion.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: I would like to know whether it is a fact that the Gujral Committee consulted almost all the organisations and also whether some of the recommendations have been accepted by the Govern ment, but certain state Governments arc raising objections, and that is why it is not published, and that is why the recommendations are not being implemented.

PROF. S. NURUL HASAN: Sir, I seek your protection. Inter- minis terial and inter-governmental con sultations cannot be disclosed.

MR SPEAKER:: I entirely agree.
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MR. SPEAKER: Was it one of the terms of reference of the Gujral
Committee?
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Housing Boards In the States
*287. SHRI H. N. MUKERJEE:

Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) how m any States have Housing Boards to construct and give guide lines for housing;

(b) wbat is Central Government’s assistance to this Scheme to States;
and

(c) how many Housing Estates were constructed in the main cities of the country?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AMD HOUS,
ING (SHRI H. K.' L. BHAGAT):
(a) 16 States and 3 Union Territories

(b) The Ministry of Works and Housing do not provide financial assistance direct to the State Housing Boards. However, Housing and Urban Development Corporation, an Under taking of tbis Ministry, have sanction ed loan assistance of about Rs. 118.10 crores to the various Housing Boards for 261 housing schemes.

(cl No such data are maintained by the Ministry. According to the progress reports received from the State Governments, 6,77,688 houses have been built so far under the various social housing schema

SHRI H. N. MUKERJEE: 1 find from the Estimates Commitee's 97th Report presented to the House in April. 1976, a recommendaion that though the formulation of housing plans war primarily the responsibility of State Governments, it was for the Central Government to take the leadership in this matter, give guide lines and also to formulate, for national purposes, a national policy in regard to housing. In view of this recom mendation and in view of the desirability of such a code, may I know how it is that the Government of India, in regard to housing, seems to be almost entirely relying on whatever little is done or not done on a State basis?

SHRI H. K. L. BHAGAT- Th*
question of formulating a national housing policy as such is under the consideration of the Government, and the matter is being looked into by a study group in the Ministry, but some aspects of national housing have already been evolved. For example, In the Urban Land Ceiling Act itself the plinth areas have been fixed, ceilings on certain types of construc tions have been fixed, and Ihen the houses are allotted on a certain basis.
So, some principles have already been

